
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

 
Meeting 

 
JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, FRIDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2021 

 
*A meeting of the Joint Local Development Plan Panel will follow this meeting 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Rebeca Jones 

01286 679890 

polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED Thursday, 21 January 2021) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Gwynedd 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd Jones Berwyn Parry Jones, Gareth Griffith,  
Gareth A Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, 

Paul Rowlinson, Owain Williams 
 
 

Isle of Anglesey 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Dew, John Griffith, 
Kenneth P Hughes, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen, 

Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held 4th September 2020 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: CHANGE OF USE OF 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES, EMPLOYMENT SITES 
AND RETAIL UNITS 
 

8 - 46 

 To consider the report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

1 

 

  

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Joint Planning Policy Committee 

10:00am 4th September 2020 

Virtual Meeting 

 

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 Cllr Richard Dew 
Cllr John Griffith 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 
Cllr Bryan Owen 
 

 

 Gwynedd Council   

 Cllr Gareth Griffith 
Cllr Paul Rowlinson 
Cllr Owain Williams 
Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones  
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones  
Cllr John Pughe Roberts 
 

 

 Officers:  
 Gareth Jones 

Dewi Francis Jones 
Rhun ap Gareth 
Rebeca Jones 
Heledd Jones  
Ffion Madog Evans 

Assistant Head of Department (GC) 
Chief Planning Officer (IOACC)  
Senior Solicitor (GC)  
JPPU Manager – (JPPU) 
Team Leader (JPPU) 
Senior Finance Manager (CG) 

 

Apologies: 

 

 

 
 
Cllr Robin Williams (IOACC) 
Cllr Gareth A Roberts (GC) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies as noted above.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 Cllr. Anne Lloyd Jones - Personal and Prejudicial - The discussion around the Tourist Facilities 
and Accommodation Supplementary Planning Guidance and their personal interest in that 
area. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

 Cllr. Richard Dew - Personal and Prejudicial - The discussion around the Tourist Facilities and 
Accommodation Supplementary Planning Guidance and their personal interest in that area. 

 Cllr. Owain Williams - Personal and Prejudicial - The discussion around the Tourist Facilities 
and Accommodation Supplementary Planning Guidance and their personal interest in that 
area. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 No urgent items were received.    
 
4. MINUTES  
 The minutes of the Committee held on 30 September 2019 were accepted as a true record.

  
 
5. THE JOINT COMMITTEE’S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
  
 A report was presented by Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager), which responded to a 

statutory requirement under Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, to report specifically on 
accounting and audit of Joint Committees' accounts. 

 
It was explained that the Official Annual Return for 2019/2020 had be duly completed and 
certified by the Responsible Financial Officer, following certification the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee was required to approve and publish the Annual return by 15th June 2020. 
Although it was published on the Gwynedd Council website due to the Covid-19 outbreak it 
was not possible for the body to approve the annual return before 15 June 2020.  
 
It was explained that the accounts and return had been subject to audit by Deloitte and no 
matters arose as part of the Audit.  
 
It was explained that due to the current situation with the pandemic it would be necessary 
for the Chairman to sign the Accounts using an electronic signature.  

 
 Matters raised  

 A Question was raised regarding what the ‘other staff costs’ in Appendix A were.  
 

Response  
 It was explained that these costs were related to a member of staff who had left the service 

and these were costs were on off costs relating to 19/20 only.  
 

Decision - The 'Revenue Income and Expenditure Account 2018/2019' and the 'Annual 
Return' for the year ending 31 March 2020 were received and approved. The Chairman 
agreed to sign the accounts using an electronic signature, confirming that it has been 
jointly approved by the Planning Policy Committee. 
 
 
 
6. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - TOURIST FACILITIES AND ACCOMMODATION  

Page 5



 

3 

 

 
* Resolved to change the order of the agenda and to discuss item 7 before item 6. * 
 
Heledd Jones gave a short presentation explaining the SPG's journey so far. The reasons for 
the amendments to the SPG and the minor amendments proposed were explained. It was 
explained that the changes related to defining what is considered by over provision of 
holiday accommodation and the rationale for those changes. It was highlighted that only the 
changes shown in bold and underlined in section 4.6 and para 6.2.1 would be subject to 
public consultation. 
 
Matters raised: 

 
 
• It was asked if any new development (where appropriate) could be tied to the 
agricultural Holding Number 
• Need to look at the wording of para 4.6.2 in the English version the word ‘idle' may not 
be appropriate in this context'  
• Clarification sought on what is meant by 'robust justification' in paragraph 3.1.3  
• Clarification sought on what is meant by 'defence buildings' in paragraph 4.4.1 
 

Response: 
 

 It was explained that the SPG gives guidance on this in para 4.6.6, any new development 
is subject to a condition where appropriate. 

 It was agreed that this word was not appropriate and would be changed and thw 
amendments would be proof read and any amendments would be made before releasing 
for public consultation. 

 It was explained that this paragraph was not subject to public consultation 
 It was explained that this wording comes directly from Planning Policy Wales 

 
 
Decision To approve the amendments proposed in part 4.6 and paragraph 6.2.1 of the Guidance 
and to approve the publication of the Supplementary Planning Guidance for a public 
consultation period that is specifically relevant to those parts. 
 
7. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - CHANGE OF USE OF COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

AND SERVICES, EMPLOYMENT SITES AND RETAIL UNITS 
 
Heledd Jones gave a presentation giving the context of the SPG and setting out the next steps. The 
process of preparing the SPG was explained, and that revisions had been made following the 
introduction of the initial draft of the SPG to the Panel. It was highlighted that these changes had 
been made following internal discussions. The revisions were set out as below. 
 

 Revise sections that refer to the relevant policies included within the JLDP in order 
to ensure consistency and accuracy between the Guidance and the Policies; 

Page 6



 

4 

 

 Add some clarity with regard to the loss of use of a non-commercial community 
facility and the information that is expected to be submitted;  

 Clarify what information is expected to be submitted for considering the suitability 
of applications for ancillary uses on employment sites. 

 
Matters raised: 
 

 It was asked why para 4.5 (Town Centers) required that the property had been on 
the market at a reasonable selling price or rental price for a period of six months 
but para 4.6 (in villages) the requirement was twelve months 

 
Response 

 
 It was explained that this requirement derives from the policies in the LDP and that 

this cannot be changed through the SPG. 
 

Decision - To approve the publication of the Supplementary Planning Guidance for the public 
consultation period. 

Ends 

Page 7



 1

 ITEM 5 
  

MEETING Joint Planning Policy Committee 
DATE 29 January 2021 
NAME  Supplementary Planning Guidance: Change of use of 

community facilities and services, employment sites and 
retail units 
 

PURPOSE To consider and approve the proposed responses to 
observations about the Supplementary Planning Guidance 
- Change of use of community facilities and services, 
employment sites and retail units, and adopt the 
Guidance. 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION That the Committee approves the proposed response to 
the observations about the following Supplementary 
Planning Guidance and adopts this Guidance:  
 

 Change of use of community facilities and services, 
employment sites and retail units 

 
AUTHOR Heledd Jones, Team Leader, Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint 

Planning Policy Service 
 

  
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 The Planning Authorities have committed to preparing a series of Supplementary Planning 

Guidance to support the Joint Local Development Plan. This report presents: 
 

i. A Consultation Report and Register regarding the Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
Change of use of community facilities and services, employment sites and retail units 
(Appendix 1). 

ii. A copy and final draft of the Supplementary Planning Guidance: Change of use of 
community facilities and services, employment sites and retail units (Appendix 2). 
 

2. The public consultation and final draft Guidance 
 
2.1 A consultation draft of the Supplementary Planning Guidance - Change of use of community 

facilities and services, employment sites and retail units, was drawn up in consultation with relevant 
officers from both Councils and the Joint Local Development Plan Panel. Approval was received 
from the Joint Planning Policy Committee on 4 September 2020 to consult publicly on this draft 
Guidance. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 2

2.2  A public consultation on the content of this draft document was undertaken between 16 October 
and 27 November 2020. The Public Consultation Report seen in Appendix 1 records a summary of 
the representations received and officer comments and recommendations given. The 
Supplementary Planning Guidance seen in Appendices 2 has been amended as a result of the 
consultation, taking some of the matters raised into account. 

 
3. Sustainability Assessment and Habitats Regulations Assessment 
 
3.1  A screening assessment was undertaken to determine whether this Guidance should be the subject 

of a Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) in accordance with European Directive 2001/42/EC 
and an Environmental Assessment of Associated Plans and Programmes under the associated 2004 
Regulations. A Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) of plans and programmes which could affect 
sites of international importance is one of the requirements of the Habitats Directive (92/42/EEC). 
Therefore, the Guidance were assessed to determine whether a full appropriate assessment was 
required under the Habitats Regulations. 

 
3.2  The Regulations notes the process for Authorities to undertake a screening opinion. As the 

Guidance supports policies that had been subject to SEA, the conclusion was that the Guidance did 
not need to be subject to a SEA. The Plan policies were assessed under the Habitats Regulations 
and it was concluded that no Appropriate Assessment was needed in relation to the Plan. As the 
Guidance supports some of those policies, the screening assessment referred to in paragraph 3.1 
above concludes that no Appropriate Assessment was required in relation to this Guidance.  

 
3.3  In accordance with the processes for the above-named Regulations, the screening assessment was 

sent to Natural Resources Wales and CADW, namely the specific environmental statutory bodies. 
These bodies had to express their views within a five-week period. 

 
3.4  This process has led to a decision that the Councils' screening assessment is accurate, and, 

therefore, there is no need for a SEA and Appropriate Assessment of the Guidance. A Screening 
Statement will be published in accordance with this. 

 
4. Next steps 
 
4.1  Following its adoption, the Guidance will be a material planning consideration. 
 
4.2  A copy of the final Guidance will be available to view on the websites of both Councils and a hard 

copy will be available to view at the offices of both Planning Services and at the office of the Joint 
Planning Policy Service when restrictions allow.  

 
4.3  A copy of the Public Consultation Report will be available to view on the websites of both Councils 

and a hard copy will be available to view at the offices of both Planning Services and at the office 
of the Joint Planning Policy Service when restrictions allow. 

 
4.4  A copy of the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment's Screening Statement 

can be viewed on the websites of both Councils and a hard copy can be viewed at the offices of 
both Planning Services and the office of the Joint Planning Policy Service when restrictions allow 

 

Page 9



 3

4.5 We will inform everyone who contributed to the public consultation about the decision to adopt 
this Guidance. 

 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
5.1  The Committee is requested to approve the proposed response to the observations about the 

following Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt this Guidance:  
 

(i) Change of use of community facilities and services, employment sites and retail units 
(See Appendix 2) 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1: Public Consultation Report about Supplementary Planning Guidance: Change of use of 
community facilities and services, employment sites and retail units 
Appendix 2: Supplementary Planning Guidance: Change of use of community

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 29/01/21 

 

 

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 29/01/21 
 

 

Attendance:  Councillor Gareth Griffith (Chair) 
   Councillor Richard Dew (Vice-chair) 
 
Gwynedd Councillors: Anne Lloyd Jones, John Pughe Roberts, Gareth A Roberts, Paul 
Rowlinson and Owain Williams 
 
Anglesey Councillors: John Griffith, Kenneth P Hughes and Robin Williams 
 
Officers: Gareth Jones (Chief Planning Officer (GC)), Dewi Jones (Chief Planning Officer 
(IACC)), Rebeca Jones (JPPU Manager - JPPU), Heledd Jones (JPPU Team Leader - 
JPPU) and Robyn Jones (Legal Service Manager IACC)  
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Berwyn Parry Jones and Councillor 
Richard Owain Jones 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 No urgent items were received. 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the Committee held on 4th September 2020 were accepted as a 

true record. 
 

 
5.   SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: CHANGE OF USE OF 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES, EMPLOYMENT SITES AND 
RETAIL UNITS 
 

 Heledd Jones gave a short presentation outlining the journey of the SPG 

so far. It was noted that the public consultation was undertaken between 

October and November 2020.  

 

During the public consultation period 10 individual observations were 

received (these can be seen in appendix 1 of the report). It was noted that 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 29/01/21 

a full copy of the SPG was included in appendix 2, which incorporated 

some of the amendments suggested following public consultation.   

 

Matters raised: 

 

•  As a result of Covid and Brexit shops are closing rather than new ones 

opening. It is very important that we are flexible with small businesses 

moving forward. There may well be big problems as a result of Brexit in 

particular.  

• Happy with the SPG but want to note that there are many shops 

closing and this will need considering moving forward.  

 

Response: 

 

 Comments were noted 

 

Decision 
 
To approve the proposed response to the observations on the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt the Change of use of 
community facilities and services, employment site and retail units SPG.  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.30 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


